NOTE G – RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING BALANCES

Beginning Net Position (Governmental Activities). As of June 30, 2023, the beginning net position was restated for the
following activity:

Beginning Net Position (Fiduciary Activities). For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the city adjusted the liability balance
of the custodial funds to reclassify the net assets held for the payment of future conduit debt service payments as a liability
(due to bondholders). This adjustment in the amount of ($5,770,540) was in accordance with new information provided to
the City from the GASB during the fiscal year in response to a technical inquiry from the City’s auditors.

Beginning net position, as previously reported 155,545,484$

Leases - GASB Statement No. 96 129,876

Beginning net position, as restated 155,675,360$

The amount of $129,876 was related to subscriptions in accordance with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96.

Beginning Net Position (Fiduciary Activities). As of June 30, 2023, the beginning net position was restated for the following activity:

Beginning net position, as previously reported 5,770,540$

GASB Statement No. 84 (5,770,540)

Beginning net position, as restated -$

97|PAGE

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF CATHEDRAL CITY | Year Ended June 30, 2023

98|PAGE

Original

Budgeted

Amounts

Final

Budgeted

Amounts

Actual

Amounts

Variance with

Final Budget ‐

Positive

(Negative)

Revenues

Taxes  $   46,166,125   46,166,125   50,551,669   4,385,544

Intergovernmental  $50,000   50,000   8,671,074   8,621,074

Licenses and permits   2,862,524   2,862,524   3,530,107   667,583

Fines and forfeitures   270,000   270,000   389,501   119,501

Charges for services   4,207,367   4,853,670   5,126,920   273,250

Special assessments   240,000   240,000   241,806   1,806

Use of money and property   200,000   200,000   766,800   566,800

Contributions from other governments   153,986   153,986   250,000   96,014
Other revenue   50,000   67,500   243,782   176,282

Total Revenues   54,200,002   54,863,805   69,771,659   14,907,854

Expenditures

Current:

General government   15,221,735   16,903,401   16,300,184   603,217

Community development   5,209,730   6,770,356   6,328,248   442,108

Culture and recreation   648,750   896,547   1,119,149   (222,602)

Public safety   36,606,347   36,731,613   36,478,615   252,998

Public works   888,834   1,080,371   1,049,642   30,729

Capital outlay   900,000   2,772,867   2,389,166   383,701

Debt service:

Principal   ‐   ‐   441,222   (441,222)

Interest   ‐   ‐   57,120   (57,120)

Total Expenditures   59,475,396   65,155,155   64,163,346   991,809

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures   (5,275,394)   (10,291,350)   5,608,313   15,899,663

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in   623,564   796,008   691,920   (104,088)

Transfers out   (480,204)   (3,922,847)   (3,963,640)   (40,793)

Related to subscriptions   ‐   ‐   211,637   211,637

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)   143,360   (3,126,839)   (3,060,083)   66,756

Net change in fund balance   (5,132,034)   (13,418,189)   2,548,230   15,966,419

Fund balance ‐ beginning  (budgetary)   37,628,660   37,628,660   37,628,660   ‐

Fund Balance ‐ Ending (Budgetary)  $   32,496,626   24,210,471   40,176,890   15,966,419

Adjustments to Conform to GAAP:

GASB Statement No. 54 reporting adjustments:

Special Deposits fund 711 balance   435,241

Big League Dreams fund 431 balance   2,541,535

Fund Balance ‐ June 30 (GAAP)   43,153,666

See note to required supplementary information.

General Fund (Fund 100)

Required Supplementary Information Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

99|PAGE

Original Budgeted

Amounts

Final Budgeted

Amounts Actual Amounts

Variance with

Final Budget ‐

Positive

Revenues

Development fees  $   640,000   700,304   272,640   (427,664)